User’s Guide
ISOW1412 Isolated RS-485/RS-422 Transceiver With
Integrated DC-DC Converter Evaluation Module
ABSTRACT
This user's guide describes the evaluation module (EVM) for an isolated RS-485 transceiver with integrated
DC-DC converter. This EVM helps designers evaluate the device performance for fast development and analysis
of data transmission systems using the ISOW1412 device in a 20-pin DFM package.
CAUTION

www.ti.com EVM 3D Diagram and PCB Layout
SLLU324A – FEBRUARY 2019 – REVISED APRIL 2021
Submit Document Feedback
ISOW1412 Isolated RS-485/RS-422 Transceiver With Integrated DC-DC
Converter Evaluation Module
9
Copyright © 2021 Texas Instruments Incorporated
5 Bill of Materials
Section 5 shows the bill of materials for ISOW1412DFMEVM.
Table 5-1. Bill of Materials
Item Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 C1, C4, C11, C16, C22,
C23
CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 35 V, ±10%, X5R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR6YA106KE43L
2 C2, C5, C12, C17, C21,
C24
CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 50 V, ±10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61H105KAALD
3 C3, C7, C25 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 16 V,±10%, X7R, 0402 Walsin CL05B104KO5NNNC
4 C6, C20 CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 50 V,±10%, X7R, 0402 Walsin 0402B103K500CT
5 C8 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 100 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R72A102KA01D
6 C9, C14 CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 16 V,±10%, X5R, 1210 MuRata GRM32ER61C476KE15K
7 C10, C15 CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 25 V, ±10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61E105KA12D
8 C13, C18 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, ±5%, X7R, 0603 AVX 06033C104JAT2A
9 C19 CAP 100pF 16V ±1% 0603 (1608 Metric) Thickness
1mm SMD
06033C101KAT2A
10 C26, C27 CAP, CERM, 390 pF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R71H391KA01D
11 DS1, DS2, DS3 LED Uni-Color Green, 100 mW, 5 V, -55 to 85 degC,
2-Pin SMD, RoHS, Tape and Reel
LTST-C190GKT
12 H1, H2, H3, H4 Bumpon, Hemisphere, 0.44 X 0.20, Clear 3M SJ-5303 (CLEAR)
13 J1, J8 Header, 2.54mm, 2x2, Gold, SMT Samtec TSM-102-01-L-DV
14 J2 Header, 2.54mm, 3x2, Gold, SMT Wurth Elektronik 61000621121
15 J3, J4, J7 Terminal Block Receptacle, 3x1, 3.81mm, TH Phoenix Contact 1727023
16 J5, J6 Conn Term Block, 2POS, 3.5mm, TH Phoenix Contact 1751248
17 L1, L6 Ferrite Bead, 600 ohm @ 100 MHz, 1 A, 0603 Wurth Elektronik 782633601
18 L4, L5 Ferrite Bead, 330 ohm @ 100 MHz, 0.7 A, 0402 TDK MPZ1005S331ETD25
19 LBL1 Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 0.650 Brady THT-14-423-10
20 P1 Samtec TSW-102-26-T-S
21 P2, P3, P5, P6, P7, P8 Samtec TSW-103-07-F-S
22 R1 RES, 16.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0716K5L
23 R2 RES, 12.7, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060312R7FKEA
24 R5, R6 RES SMD 240 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07240RL
25 R8, R9 RES SMD 732 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07732RL
26 R7, R10 RES SMD 390 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07390RL
27 R11 RES SMD 100 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07100RL
28 R12, R16, R20, R22 RES, 910, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07910RL
29 R21, RES, 120, 1%, 0.4 W, 0805 Rohm ESR10EZPF1200
30 R27 RES, 120, 1%, 0.4 W, 0805 DNI DNI
31 R13, R15, RES, 59, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0759RL
32 R17, R18, R19 RES, 4.7k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-074K7L
33 R23, R24, R25, R28, R29 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 DNI DNI
34 R30 RES, 200 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07200KL
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
10 ISOW1412 Isolated RS-485/RS-422 Transceiver With Integrated DC-DC
Converter Evaluation Module
SLLU324A – FEBRUARY 2019 – REVISED APRIL 2021